

SC 03 (08) 2023

Reg. 124/2023

Present- Sri B. Lama, ADJ, F.T.C-I, Sealdah.

Order no. 4

23.08.2023

The record is put up by petition. One bail application has been filed on behalf of the accused Prasenjit Roy praying for bail on the ground stated therein. Copy of the same has duly been served upon the State.

Heard both sides at length. Ld Advocate for the accused prays for bail on humanitarian ground. It was contended by the Ld Advocate that daughter of accused is seriously ill and for further medical treatment the presence of accused at his house is absolutely required.

Ld PP raised objection against the bail prayer. Perused the record. The prayer for bail on behalf of the present accused has been rejected on the previous date i.e. on 17.08.2023. The medical certificates filed by the Ld Advocate for the accused do not disclose any serious ailment of the daughter of the accused for which his presence at his house to make arrangement for medical treatment has become absolute necessity. The daughter of the accused was taken to the government hospital at Chinsurah, Hooghly for the treatment of fever and pain in the abdomen but not admitted there.

Having regard to the fact of rejection of bail only on 17.08.2023 and also giving thoughtful consideration with regard to the nature of ailment of daughter of accused, non-admission in the hospital as well as the nature of offence, I am not inclined to to enlarge the accused on bail. Hence, bail prayer stands rejected at this stage.

To date.

D/C

Bikash Lama

J.O. Code WB00935

ADJ, F.T.C-I

Sealdah, 24PGS (S).