

ST 01 (10) 2023

Reg. 124/23

Present- Sri B. Lama, ADJ, F.T.C-I, Sealdah.

Order no. 6

04.10.2023.

Today is fixed for production and charge.

Two accused persons are produced from J/C.

Ld P.P as well as defence counsels were also found present in Court.

Heard both sides. Perused the CD and other materials available on record. Considered.

Hence, the charge is framed against the accused person persons and the particulars of charge framed in separate sheet U/S 394/411/413 of I.P.C were read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty of the offence by saying “Amra Nirdosh” and claimed to be tried in open Court of law.

Considered.

Fix 08.12.2023 for evidence of CSW no. 1.

The prosecution is directed to cause production of relevant witness on the date fixed.

At this stage,Ld Advocate for the accused Prosenjit Roy files a petition praying for bail on the ground stated therein. The copy of the same has duly been served upon the Ld PP.

Heard Ld Advocate for the accused who prays for bail on the ground of his innocence and also claiming that he is the sole bread winner of the family. It was further contended that he has been languishing in Judicial Custody for a considerable period without any fruitful result of the trial which is being dragged unnecessarily for different reasons and prays for mercy of the Court.

Ld PP raises vehement objection considering the gravity of offence.

Perused the record. Having regard to the gravity of offence and length of detention in J/C, I am not inclined to grant bail to the accused. Hence, bail prayer stands rejected at this stage. To date.

D/C

ADJ, F.T.C-I

Sealdah, 24PGS (S).